

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City

NINTH CITY COUNCIL



EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 81st REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON MARCH 4, 2024,

(MONDAY), 09:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Tirso V. Mangada Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang

ABSENT:

Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 132-09-2024

RESOLUTION COMMENDING DR. PASTOR C. TUMALIUAN, JR., DVM FOR BEING AWARDED AS 2024 OUTSTANDING ALUMNUS IN GOVERNMENT SECTOR BY THE DE LA SALLE ARANETA UNIVERSITY ALUMNI ASSOCIATION, INC.

Sponsors:

Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Tirso V. Mangada Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay

WHEREAS, De La Salle Araneta University (DLSAU) is a private catholic educational institution in agriculture and veterinary medicine that is a part of the De La Salle System established in 1946 as the then Araneta Institute of Agriculture in Bulacan;

WHEREAS, the university maintains two campuses in Malabon and San Jose del Monte, Bulacan with specializations in veterinary medicine, food technology and agricultural sciences;

WHEREAS, the DLSAU is a leading industry-aligned and globally-linked Catholic educational institution committed to experiential teaching and learning for the creation of new knowledge in food security, animal welfare and entrepreneurship towards societal transformation;

WHEREAS, the university through the DLSAU Alumni Association, Inc. (DLSAUAAI) Committee on Awards selected and awarded its outstanding alumni in the fields of Government, Research, Academe and Private Sector;

WHEREAS, DLSAUAAI held its Awarding Ceremony during the Grand Alumni Homecoming with the theme "EVOLVE: Nurturing Excellence Over 78 Years," on January 27, 2024 at the Institutional Activity Center, DLSAU;

WHEREAS, Dr. Pastor C. Tumaliuan, Jr., DVM, the City Veterinarian of the City of Tuguegarao, was awarded as De La Salle Araneta University 2024 Outstanding Alumnus in the Government Sector;

WHEREAS, the achievement of Dr. Pastor C. Tumaliuan, Jr., DVM, Jr. a resident of Atulayan Sur, Tuguegarao Cit, and dedicated department head of the City Veterinary Office as 2024 Outstanding Alumnus in the Government Sector is worthy of commendation;

WHEREAS, the City takes pride in the exemplary recognition of Dr. Pastor C. Tumaliuan, Jr. whose dedication and commitment to public service and in his profession inspire all citizens of Tuguegarao;

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to express the appreciation and commendation of the City Government of Tuguegarao to DR. PASTOR C. TUMALIUAN, JR., DVM, City Veterinarian, for being awarded as De La Salle Araneta University 2024 Outstanding Alumnus in the Government Sector, thereby bringing honor to Tuguegarao City.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that a copy of this Resolution be forwarded to Dr. Pastor C. Tumaliuan, Jr., DVM for his information.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 132-09-2024 was APPROVED.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

EPHALECIPTO, Ph.D. JOEI J Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II City Vice Mayor/ Presiding Officer Date: <u>030629</u>

kie